

Mitchell M.Z. Twersky (MT-6739)
Lawrence D. Levit (LL-9507)
ABRAHAM, FRUCHTER & TWERSKY, LLP
One Penn Plaza, Suite 2805
New York, New York 10119
Tel: (212) 279-5050
Fax: (212) 279-3655
Proposed Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X
	:
MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf	:
of All Others Similarly Situated,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
-against-	:
	:
PFIZER INC., HENRY A. McKINNEL,	:
JEFFREY B. KINDLER, FRANK	:
D'AMELIO, DAVID L. SHEDLARZ, ALAN	:
G. LEVIN and IAN C. READ,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
-----	X

Civil Action No. 10-cv-03864-AKH

JUDGE ALVIN K. HELLERSTEIN

ECF Case

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THE MOTION OF OKLAHOMA FIREFIGHTERS PENSION AND
RETIREMENT SYSTEM AND UNION ASSET MANAGEMENT HOLDING
AG FOR APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF AND APPROVAL OF THEIR
SELECTION OF COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

A. Oklahoma Firefighters And Union Have The Largest Financial Interest In The Relief Sought By The Class And Are The Presumptive Lead Plaintiffs 2

 1. Oklahoma Firefighters and Union Prevail on All Four Factors of the Four-Factor Test To Determine Financial Interest2

 2. Stichting Philips Attempts To Exaggerate Its Losses Due to Fraud by Including Non-Recoverable Losses3

 3. Stichting Philips’s Actual Recoverable Losses Due to Fraud Cannot Be Ascertained6

B. Oklahoma Firefighters And Union Are An Appropriate Group To Be Appointed Lead Plaintiff 7

C. The Statutory Presumption In Favor Of Oklahoma Firefighters And Union Has Not Been Rebutted..... 10

 1. Union Has Demonstrated Its Standing.....11

 a. Union’s investment management companies have standing to sue on behalf of their funds 11

 b. Union’s management companies have assigned their claims to Union..... 12

 2. Stichting Philips’s “Res Judicata” Argument is a Red Herring14

 3. Any “Res Judicata” Issues Apply Equally to Stichting Philips18

D. Oklahoma Firefighters And Union’s Selection Of Counsel Should Be Approved 20

E. Stichting Philips Is Inadequate To Protect The Interests Of The Class 22

III. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Barnet v. Elan Corp.</u> , 236 F.R.D. 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	10, 21
<u>Borochoff v. Glaxosmithkline PLC</u> , 246 F.R.D. 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	17
<u>Boyd v. NovaStar Financial, Inc.</u> , No. 07-0139-CV-W-ODS, 2007 WL 2026130 (W.D. Mo. July 9, 2007)	5
<u>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. CVE, Inc.</u> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 900 (M.D. Tenn. 2002).....	18
<u>City of Brockton Retirement System v. Shaw Group, Inc.</u> , No. 06 Civ. 8245(CM)(MHD), 2007 WL 2845125 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2007)	7
<u>City of Monroe Employees’ Retirement System v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</u> , No. 10 Civ, 2835 (NRB), 2010 WL 2816797 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2010)	2, 3, 4, 7
<u>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Group</u> , No. 08 Civ. 0378-VM (S.D.N.Y)	22
<u>Cox v. Delphi Corp.</u> , No. 1:05-CV-2637(NRB) (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2005)	16
<u>Cromer Financial Ltd. v. Berger</u> , 205 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	18
<u>Drummond v. Commissioner of Social Security</u> , 126 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 1997)	17
<u>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</u> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	4
<u>Durgin v. Tousa, Inc.</u> , No. 06 Civ. 61844, 2008 U.S. Dist LEXIS 76315 (S.D. Fla. July 15, 2008)	5
<u>Eichenholtz v. Verifone Holdings, Inc.</u> , No. C 07-06140 MHP, 2008 WL 3925289 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2008).....	5
<u>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Financial Corp.</u> , No 07 Civ. 8536, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62767 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2008)	9
<u>In re Bank of America Corp. Securities, Derivative & ERISA Litigation</u> , 258 F.R.D. 260 (S.D.N.Y 2009)	10, 15
<u>In re Cavanaugh</u> , 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<u>In re Comverse Technologies, Inc. Securities Litigation</u> , No. 06 Civ. 18255 (NGG)(RER), 2007 WL 680779 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2007)	4, 5

In re Cornerstone Propane Partners,
 No. C 03-2522 MHP, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25819 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2006) 4

In re Dell Inc., Securities Litigation,
 No. A-06-CA-726-SS (W.D. Tex. Apr. 9, 2007)..... 16

In re Discovery Labs Securities Litigation,
 No. 06 Civ. 1820-SD. (E.D. Pa. Aug 21, 2006) 20

In re Elan Corp. Securities Litigation,
 No. 1:08-cv-08761-AKH, 2009 WL 1321167 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2009)..... 2

In re eSpeed, Inc. Securities Litigation,
 232 F.R.D. 95 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 3

In re General Motors Corp. Securities Litigation,
 No. 05-CV-8088 (RMB) (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2006) 16

In re IMAX Securities Litigation,
 No. 06 Civ. 6128(NRB), 2009 WL 1905033 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2009)..... 13

In re McDermott International, Inc. Securities Litigation,
 No. 08 Civ. 9943, 2009 WL 579502 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2009) 7, 8

In re Molson Coors Brewing Co. Securities Litigation,
 233 F.R.D. 147 (D. Del. 2005) 16

In re Nature’s Sunshine Products, Inc.,
 No. 2:06-CV-267 TS, 2006 WL 2380965 (D. Utah Aug. 16, 2006) 8

In re NPS Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Securities Litigation,
 No. 2:06-cv-00570-PGG-PMW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87231 (D. Utah Nov. 17,
 2006) 15

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 182 F.R.D. 42, 49 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 21, 22

In re Royal Ahold N.V. Securities & ERISA Litigation,
 219 F.R.D. 343 (D. Md. 2003)..... 17

In re SLM Corp. Securities Litigation,
 258 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 13

In re Telxon Corp. Securities Litigation,
 67 F. Supp. 2d 803 (N.D. Ohio 1999)..... 14

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Securities Litigation,
 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 15, 17

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Securities Litigation,
 605 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 11, 12

In re Vodafone Group, PLC Securities Litigation,
 No. 02 Civ. 7592-AKH (S.D.N.Y.) 7, 21

<u>Iron Workers Local No. 25 Pension Fund. v. Credit-Based Asset Servicing & Securitization,</u> 616 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	22, 23
<u>Keller v. First Marblehead Corp.,</u> No. 08-10612-JLT (D. Mass. Aug. 28, 2008).....	16
<u>Kops v. NVE Corp.,</u> No. 06-574, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49713 (D. Minn. July 17, 2006)	5
<u>Kratz v. Beazer Homes USA Inc.,</u> No. 1:07-CV-00725-CC (N.D. Ga. Aug. 8, 2007).....	5
<u>Levitt v. Rogers,</u> 257 F. App'x 450 (2d Cir. 2007)	10
<u>Local 144 Nursing Home Pension Fund v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.,</u> No. 00-3605, 2000 WL 33173017 (D.N.J. Nov. 16, 2000)	8
<u>Lowinger v. Pzena Investment Management,</u> No. 07 Civ. 10524-AKH (S.D.N.Y)	7, 21
<u>Lowrey v. Toll Bros. Inc.,</u> No. 07 Civ. 1513, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99501 (E.D. Pa. June 29, 2007)	22
<u>Marsden v. Select Medical Corp.,</u> 246 F.R.D. 480 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	16
<u>Massachusetts Laborers' Annuity Fund v. Encysive Pharmaceuticals Inc.,</u> No. H-06-3022 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 20, 2007)	17
<u>Minneapolis Firefighters' Relief Ass'n v. Medtronic, Inc.,</u> No. 08-6324 (PAM/AJB), 2009 WL 1458234 (D. Minn. May 26, 2009).....	13, 15
<u>Mohanty v. BigBand Networks, Inc.,</u> No. C 07-5101 SBA, 2008 WL 426250 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2008).....	16
<u>Munoz v. China Expert Technology, Inc.,</u> No. 07 Civ. 10531-AKH (S.D.N.Y.)	7, 21
<u>Norfolk County Retirement System v. Usitan,</u> No. 07 Civ. 7014 (N.D. Ill.).....	22
<u>Northstar Financial Advisors, Inc. v. Schwab Investments,</u> 609 F. Supp. 2d 938 (N.D. Cal.).....	14
<u>Police & Fire Retirement System of Detroit v. SafeNet, Inc.,</u> No. 06 Civ. 5797 (PAC), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97959 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2007).....	2, 4
<u>Reimer v. Ambac Financial Group, Inc.,</u> No. 08 Civ. 411(NRB), 2008 WL 2073931 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2008).....	8
<u>Sgalambo v. McKenzie,</u> No. 1:09-cv-10087-SAS, 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 30625 (S.D.N.Y. filed Mar. 8, 2010)	22

<u>Sofran v. Labranche & Co.</u> , 220 F.R.D. 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	21
<u>Sprint Communication Co. v. APCC Services, Inc.</u> , 128 S. Ct. 2531 (2008).....	12
<u>Takeda v. Turbodyne Technologies, Inc.</u> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (C.D. Cal. 1999)	17
<u>Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharmaceutical Holdings, Inc.</u> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2008)	7, 8
<u>W.R. Huff Asset Management Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</u> , 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008)	12, 13
<u>Welmon v. Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V.</u> , No. 06-CV-01283 (JES) (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2006).....	16
<u>Weltz v. Lee</u> , 199 F.R.D. 129 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	10
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(II).....	2, 10
OTHER SOURCES	
Amsterdam District Court Judgment	19
